

NO. 88905-8

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
13 SEP 10 AM 8:21
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK OF COURT
SUPERIOR COURT
COUNTY OF SNOHOMISH

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

JERAMIE D. OWENS,

Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF OF PETITIONER

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Petitioner

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. A STATUTE THAT CONTAINS A LIST OF SIMILAR TERMS DOES NOT CREATE "ALTERNATIVE MEANS"	3
B. EVEN UNDER "ALTERNATIVE MEANS" ANALYSIS, INCLUSION OF AN UNSUPPORTED MEANS IS HARMLESS UNLESS THERE WAS A RATIONAL BASIS FOR A JUROR TO RELY ON THE UNSUP- PORTED ALTERNATIVE WHILE REJECTING ALL SUPPORTED ALTERNATIVES	13
IV. CONCLUSION	20
V. APPENDIX	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Jeffries</u> , 110 Wn.2d 326, 339-340, 752 P.2d 1338 (1988)	7, 8
<u>State v. Arndt</u> , 87 Wn.2d 374, 376, 553 P.2d 1328 (1995)	4, 14
<u>State v. Benn</u> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 654, 845 P.2d 289 (1993)	19
<u>State v. Bobenhouse</u> , 166 Wn.2d 881, 893 ¶ 13, 894-95 ¶ 19-20, 214 P.3d 907 (2009)	17, 18
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 65, 794 P.2d 50 (1990)	13, 17
<u>State v. Crane</u> , 116 Wn.2d 315, 331, 804 P.2d 10, cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1237 (1991)	19
<u>State v. Green</u> , 91 Wn.2d 431, 442-43, 558 P.2d 1370 (1980), rev'd on reconsideration, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1982)	4, 5, 14, 15, 17
<u>State v. Hickman</u> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 102, 954 P.2d 190 (1998)	11
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 411, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	19
<u>State v. Linehan</u> , 147 Wn.2d 638, 645-50, 56 P.3d 542 (2002)	6, 7, 8, 13, 16, 17
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 168 Wn.2d 763, 770, 230 P.2d 588 (2010)	6, 9, 13
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 789-790, 154 P.3d 873 (2007).	6, 8, 9, 13
<u>State v. Strohm</u> , 75 Wn. App. 301, 879 P.2d 962 (1994), review denied, 126 Wn.2d 1002 (1995).	12, 13
<u>State v. Whitney</u> , 108 Wn.2d 506, 511 739 P.2d 1150 (1987)	5, 14

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.56.010(7)	7
RCW 9A.56.010(22).	7
RCW 9A.56.020(1)	6, 7
RCW 9A.82.010(19)	11
RCW 9A.82.050(1)	11
RCW 10.95.020(7)	8
RCW 10.95.020(9)	8
RCW 74.08.331	4
